

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Supplementary Order Paper

Tuesday, 4 December 1979

ELECTRICAL REGISTRATION BILL

Proposed Amendment

Hon. Mr BIRCH, in Committee, to move the following amendment:

Clause 2: To omit from the definition of the expression "Apprentice" in lines 20 and 21 on page 2 the words "the New Zealand Army Act 1950, the Post Office Act 1959, or the State Services Act 1962," and substitute the words "the Post Office Act 1959, the State Services Act 1962, the Defence Act 1971 or the Coal Mines Act 1979".

Clause 38: To omit from line 26 on page 27 the expression "subsection (4)", and substitute the words "section 3 or subsection (2)".

EXPLANATORY NOTE

The first amendment substitutes a reference to the Defence Act 1971 instead of the New Zealand Army Act 1950, and adds a reference to the Coal Mines Act 1979.

The second amendment corrects an incorrect cross-reference.
